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ARCHAEOLOGICAL NOTE

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

SPECIFICATIONS

PROJECT INFORMATION

VICINITY MAP VO SCALE

Prior to the start of any vegetation or paving removal, demolition, trenching or grading, contractors and
construction personnel shall be alerted to the possibility of uncovering unanticipated subsurface
archaeological features or artifacts associated with past human occupation of the parcel.

If such archaeological resources are encountered or suspected, work shall be halted immediately, the City
Environmental Analyst shall be notified and an archaeologist from the most current City Qualified
Archaeologists List shall be retained by the applicant. The latter shall be employed to assess the nature,
extent and significance of any discoveries and to develop appropriate management recommendations for
archaeological resource treatment which may include, but are not limited to, redirection of grading and/or
excavation activities, consultation and/or monitoring with a Barbarefio Chumash representative from the
most current City Qualified Barbarefio Chumash Site Monitors List, etc.

If a discovery consists of possible human remains, the Santa Barbara County Coroner shall be contacted
immediately. If the Coroner determines that the remains are Native American, the Coroner shall contact the
California Native American Heritage Commission. A Barbarefio Chumash
representative from the most current City Qualified Barbarefio Chumash Site Monitors List shall be
retained to monitor all further subsurface disturbance in the area of the find. Work in the area may only
proceed after the Environmental Analyst grants authorization.

If a discovery consists of possible prehistoric or Native American artifacts or materials, a Barbarefno
Chumash representative from the most current City Qualified Barbarefio Chumash Site Monitors List
shall be retained to monitor all further subsurface disturbance in the area of the find. Work in the area may
only proceed after the Environmental Analyst grants authorization.

F.A.R. Calculator

Instructions: Enter the information in the white boxes below. The spreadsheet will calculate the proposed FAR (floor area ratio), the 100%
max FAR (per the Zoning Ordinance for "Required FAR"), and the 85% max FAR (per the Zoning Ordinance for "Required FAR"). Additionally
it will determine whether a FAR Modification is required. "Guideline FAR" calculations are as outlined in the "Applicability" section of the
Single Family Residence Design Guidelines, page 23-C.

The Net Lot Area does not include any Public Road Easements or Public Road Right-of-Way areas. The proposed TOTAL Net FAR Floor
Area shall include the net floor area of all stories of all building, but may or may not include basement/cellar floor area. For further clarification
on these definitions please refer to SBMC §28.15.083 & 30.300. This form has not yet been updated for current Title 30 zone designations,
see SBMC §30.05.010 for comparison.

ENTER Project Address: 2015 Laguna Street

Is there a basement or cellar existing or

proposed? No
ENTER Proposed TOTAL Net FAR Floor Area (in
2,590
sq. ft.):
ENTER Zone ONLY from drop-down list: E-1 or RS-15
ENTER Net Lot Area (in sq. ft.): 10,890
Is the height of existing or proposed buildings 17 N
o
feet or greater?
Are existing or proposed buildings two stories or No
greater?
The FAR Requirements are: GUIDELINE**
ENTER Average Slope of Lot: 6.00%
Does the height of existing or proposed buildings N
o
exceed 25 feet?
Is the site in the Hillside Design District? No
Does the project include 500 or more cu. yds. of No

grading outside the main building footprint?
An FAR MOD is not required per SBMC §28.15 or §30.20.030

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): 0.238

Lot Size Range: 10,000 - 14,999 sq. ft.

MAX FAR Calculation (in sq. ft.): 2,500 + (0.125 x lot size in sq. ft.)

ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED ON SITE AND MAY NOT BE
TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE VIA SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE

INSPECTIONS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) APPENDIX CHAPTER 1,
SECT. 109 WORK SHALL NOT BE DONE BEYOND THE POINT INDICATED IN EACH

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2015 Laguna St.,

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

COURSES OR WIND. SUCCESSIVE INSPECTION. WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING PROJECT OWNER: Caroline Chufar, i 4
OFFICIAL. 2015 Laguna St.,
STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED : Santa Barbara, CA 93101
FROM BEING TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER. APPENDIX CHAPTER 1 SECT. 109 REQ'D. INSPECTIONS | parce apn.#: 025-332-004
CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED ZONE: SBMC Title-30 Inland
GENERAL SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL . 2 ; : : ; Q@ idana oI
FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE | ZONING DISTRICT : RS-15 (Residential Single Uni)
THEIR LISTING AND ARE NOT TO CONTAMINATE THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL AppROVED, | FIRE HAZARD ZONE: NO 3 Z
STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED) :o07me anp SHALL BE MADE AFTER EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS ARE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VN Y
INTO DRAINAGE SYSTEM. FOUNDATION COMPLETE AND ANY REQUIRED REINFORCING STEEL IS FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO
’ INSPECTION IN PLACE. FOR CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS, ANY REQUIRED GENERAL PLAN: Upper East Side g Q
FORMS SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO INSPECTION. SPECIAL DESIGN DISTRICT: Mission Area Q iecs i 5— e
EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO PUBLIC WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE SHALL BE WADE AFTER IN-SLAB OR UNDERFLOOR : rea
SYSTEM. PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE | CONCRETESLAB | REINFORCING STEEL AND BUILDING SERVICE EQUIPMENT, COASTAL LAND USE PLAN. Low Density Residential (3 du/acre)
DISPOSED AS A SOLID WASTE. AND UNDER-FLOOR CONDUIT, PIPING ACCESSORIES AND OTHER ANCILLARY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:  R-3U ]
INSPECTION EQUIPMENT ITEMS ARE IN PLACE, BUT BEFORE ANY CONCRETE | STORIES: 1 5
IS PLACED OR FLOOR SHT'G. INSTALLED, INCLUDING THE . %
TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED SOLID WASTE MUST BE DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED SUBFLOOR LOT SIZE: 10,949 S.F. (0.25 Acre) o
RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND. L OWEST FLOOR IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, UPON PLACEMENT OF THE LowesT | AVG. SLOPE: 8%
ELEVATION FLOOR, INCLUDING THE BASEMENT, AND PRIOR TO FURTHER FLOOD ZONE: NO
VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION, THE ELEVATION CERTIFICATION
SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIAL MAY NOT BE TRACED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE REQUIRED IN SECT. 1612.5 SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS FROM BUILDING OFFICIAL Existing Floor Area : NET GROSS ASSESORS MAP
BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY FRAME SHALL BE MADE AFTER THE ROOF DECK OR SHEATHING, ALL | oz aton prima pocidence - 1952.0 Sa_F 2169.0 Sq. F NO SCALE
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITION MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY | INsPEcTiON FRAMING, FIREBLOCKING AND BRAGING ARE IN PLACE AND Xistng T oory Primary Residence: e T AT
PIPES, CHIMNEYS AND VENTS TO BE CONCEALED ARE Existing Detached 1 car garage: 176.2 Sq. Ft. 198.0 Sq. Ft.
RAIN OR OTHER MEANS. COMPLETE AND THE ROUGH ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING | Existing Detached 2-car Carport: 462.0 Sq. Ft. 465.67 Sq. Ft. POR. SEC 9 & 16 T4N R27W SBB&M & MISSION LANDS 025—33
WIRES, PIPES AND DUCTS ARE APPROVED. (attached to garage) s -
N 3°
ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DEMANDED OF VEGETATION MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS [ LATHAND =~ INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR, IS IN PLACE. BuT BEFORE ANY Existing Storage Shed: 0 0 N
TO INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND AND WATER. INSPECTION PLASTERING IS APPLIED OR GYPSUM BOARD JOINTS AND Total Existing Floor area: 2,590.2Sq. Ft  2,832.67 Sq. Ft oADRE o s = /
FASTENERS ARE TAPED AND FINISHED. —
- Proposed Floor area (under a separate permit: BLD2023-02404: &
SPECIFIC NOTES FRERESISTANT | Recicribon b ten ASSEMBLIES SHALL NOT 5 GONCEALED > . 5
PENETRATIONS FROM VIEW UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED. Convert existing garage & carport to ADU: 638.0 Sq. Ft. 663.67 Sq. Ft. ’ |
THE OWNER AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL SELECT ALL FINISHES, FIXTURES, FITTINGS, AND COLORS, ETC. UNLESS % _ —
SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH THE DESIGNER AND OWNER ENERGY EFFICIENCY | o1 50 MADE TO DETERMINE COUPLIENCE WITH CHAFTeR . | TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA ON SITE: 2,590.2Sq.Ft  3,096.67 Sq. Ft &) A PRE) &
REGARDING SUCH FINISH SELECTION AND PROCUREMENT, INCLUDING COORDINATION OF ITEMS MARKED N.1.C., UNLESS INSPECTION , ' ‘ Total proposed=Existing & ADU conversion £ ao0SEVELT SCHOOL ' —
OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL OWNER-PROVIDED ITEMS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FOR: ENVELOPE INSULATION R AND U VALUES, FENESTRATION ( prop 9 ) ; : :’:’: 5 \ ORENA ST
) ) ’ ) U VALUE, DUCT SYSTEM R VALUE, AND HVAC AND WATER- ’ spce :?% §
IN GENERAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, REFINISH ALL (E) SURFACES AFFECTED BY REMODEL TO HEATING EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY. TOTAL CUMULATIVE: <
o T PREDOMINANT ADJACENT SURFACE, PATCH AND MATCH AS REQUIRED. REFINISH WAL TO NEAREST INTERIOR FINAL SHALL BE MADE AFTER ALL WORK REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING | PROPOSED TOTAL CARPORT & GARAGE CONVERTED TO ACCESSORY
' INSPECTION PERMIT IS COMPLETED. DWELLING UNIT: 638 S.F. < 1,500 S.F. NET. COMPLIES WITH SBMC 30.140.020
THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT INCLUDES, (BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO) ALL WORK SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE FOLLOWING. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS IS TO SHOW A COMPLETE AND FINISHED

735 State Street, Suite 111
Santa Barbara, California 93101
Phn(805)407-9001
email: muddbilt@comcast.net

Brian B. Miller Design

© 2024 These drawings are not to be reproduced or changed in any way, or assigned to a third party, without written permission of Brian B. Miller

REVISIONS

DATE: 71/4/2024

WATERTIGHT PRODUCT, READY FOR USE BY OCCUPANT, FINISHED TO ABOVE OR BEYOND MANUFACTURER'S IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) SECTION 1704, THE PARKING CALCULATIONS:
SPECIFICATIONS, INDUSTRY/TRADE STANDARDS, GOVERNING CODES, AND COMMON TRADE KNOWLEDGE AND OWNER OR THE ENGINEER OF RECORD ACTING AS THE OWNER'S AGENT SHALL EMPLOY
’ d ’ ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION EXISTING PROPOSED REQ'D
STANDARDS. THE DESIGNER AND OWNER RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY WORK THAT DOES NOT MEET SUCH ON THE TYPES OF WORK LISTED UNDER SECTION 1704 THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL : :
STANDARDS, AT THEIR OWN DISCRETION, Primary Residence : 3 covered 0 covered 0 NOTICE ,
: ' BE A QUALIFIED PERSON WHO SHALL DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE, TO THE 9 J y J B 85040 e e 1 o b e City of Santa Barbara
SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, FOR INSPECTION OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF _ uncovere uncovere 1L Pl &' el S g
CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION. Accessory Dwelling Unit: | N/A 0 covered 0 s ok B Ty FaTE s fech “ast i o
0 uncovered SBMC30.185.040 ST '
. . . . , 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONDITIONS

The applicant has determined that 50% or more of the exterior walls and foundation shown to remain are BUILDING DESIGNER and AGENT: AND DIMENSIONS OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES SHEET DESCRIPTION

structurally sound and will not be required to be removed or replaced for the project. Applicant and Brian Miller AND INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS

property owner are aware of the City’s definition of a substantial redevelopment (SBMC 30.140.200) and the Brian B Miller Design BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. A.1-1 SITE DATA, VICINITY MAP, ASSESSORS MAP, SHEET INDEX,

penalties associated with an unlawful substantial redevelopment. If the building is substantially 735 State Street #218 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER ABOUT ANY CONDITIONS REQUIRING A SPECIFICATIONS

redeveloped either during construction or within a five-year period of project completion additional zoning
requirements, including zoning modification or redesign, will apply.

100% MAX FAR: 0.355

100% MAX FAR (in sq. ft.): 3,861
85% of MAX FAR (in sq. ft.): 3,282
80% of MAX FAR (in sq. ft.): 3,089

The 2590 square foot proposed total is 68% of the MAX FAR.*

* NOTE: Percentage total is rounded up.

**NOTE: If your project is located on a site with multiple or overlay zones, please contact Planning Staff to confirm whether the FAR
limitations are "Required" or "Guideline".

Acreage Conversion Calculator

1.00
43560

ENTER Acreage to Convert to square footage:

Net Lot Area (in sq. ft.):

PERVIOUS AND IMPERVIOUS SUMMARY

PROPOSED NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0sq.ft
PROPOSED REDEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 663.67 sq. ft. (Studio accessory dwelling unit)
PROPOSED REMOVED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0 sq. ft.

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101
ph: (805) 407-9001
muddbilt@comcast.net

ENERGY COMPLIANCE (TITLE 24) :
David Inger C.E.M. LEED A.P.
Inger Associates
620 Chelham Way
Santa Barbara CA 93108
ph: (805) 969-1881
ingerassociates@cox.net

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
Mounir Salem El-Koussa P.E.
Cedar Structural
1 N Calle Cesar Chavez, Ste. 102
Santa Barbara, CA 93103
ph: (805) 455-6120

MODIFICATION OF CHANGE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF THE BUILDING
ON THE SITE.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE A WATERPROOF, WEATHER TIGHT BUILDING. CONTRACTOR
SHALL FLASH AND CAULK AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THIS REQUIREMENT.

5. FINISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET TO A DRAINAGE
SWALE OR A HARD PIPE SYSTEM DIRECTING WATER OUT AND AWAY FROM BUILDING UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

7. PROPERTY AND EASEMENT LINE LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENT
PERMIT AND MAP FILES AND THE COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE. A LICENSED SURVEYOR SHOULD
BE CONTRACTED IF A DISCREPANCY IS SUSPECTED OR IF MORE ACCURATE LOCATIONS ARE
REQUIRED BY ANY AFFECTED PARTY.

8. WHERE NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, NEW WORK SHALL CONFORM TO MINIMUM GOVERNING
CODE STANDARDS, AS WELL AS TRADE INDUSTRY STANDARDS COMMONLY ACCEPTED FOR

HIGH-QUALITY WORKMANSHIP. THE DESIGNE/ENGINEEER AND THE OWNER RESERVE THE RIGHT TO}
REFUSE ACCEPTANCE OF UNSATISFACTORY WORK AT THEIR DISCRETION.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN,

A.1-2
A.2-1
A.2-2

SITE PLAN
PROPOSED, AS-BUILT AUTO GATE DOCUMENTATION
PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN GATE

FOR A COMPLETE, WATERTIGHT, FIRST-CLASS PROJECT.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT HIS WORK AND ALL ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND

SCOPE OF WORK

PROPERTIES FROM DAMAGE, WEATHER, AND THEFT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR
REPLACE ANY EXISTING BUILDINGS, NEW WORK, OR LANDSCAPE DAMAGED IN AND BEYOND THE
AREA OF WORK.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A LIST OF ALL ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM THE BID, AND A LIST
OF ITEMS TO BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIST THE OWNER WITH SCHEDULING AND COORDINATION OF WORK AND
MATERIALS TO BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER, SO AS NOT TO DELAY CONSTRUCTION.

12. IF NOT TO BE REUSED ON SITE AND NOT DESIRED BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REMOVE ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE FROM THE SITE. RECYCLE TO
THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.

13. THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL AGREE ON NORMAL WORK HOURS AND JOB SITE

Minor Zoning Exception (MZE) request for as-built 10’ wide by §'-9" high auto gate
facing Laguna St. and proposed 4-0" wide by 5'-6" high pedestrian gate facing
Mission Street.

Proposed pedestrian gate to match existing gate next door (328 Mission St.)

PROTOCOL PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENDEAVOR TO PROTECT THE
OWNER'S PRIVACY, AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WORKMANLIKE AND GENTLEMANLY BEHAVIOR

CODES

OF ALL HIS EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO THE DESIGNER AND
OWNERS THAT HE HAS THOROUGHLY REVIEWED AND UNDERSTANDS THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

15. ALL QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION TO THE DESIGNER/ENGINEER FROM THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE MADE IN WRITING VIA FAX OR U.S. MAIL. ALL COMMUNICATIONS|
FROM SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE ADDRESSED THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. EXCEPT
IN AN EMERGENCY SITUATION, PHONE CALLS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE
DESIGNER/ENGINEER, OR OWNER.

ALL CONSTRUCTION IN THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH:

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

ALL AMENDMENTS AS ADOPTED IN SANTA BARBARA CITY ORDINANCE 5919

2015 LAGUNA ST.

GATE DESIGN APPROVAL FOR.
CAROLINE CHUFAR
SANTA BARBARA, CA 9310

DATE: 6/5/2023

16. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS REQUIRED BY THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO DESIGNER/ENGINEER
AND/OR OWNER REVIEW.

JoB No:
#230649 (Chvfar_ADV)

17. IF A DISCREPANCY EXISTS IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE
CONDITION, OR HIGHER QUALITY SPECIFICATION SHALL APPLY UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED
BY THE DESIGNER, WHO SHALL BE CONSULTED REGARDING THE DISCREPANCY.

18. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA, CONSTRUCTION
DIRECTIVES, CHANGE ORDERS, ASI'S, AND OTHER WRITTEN OR ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS ARE
"INCLUSIVE", MEANING THAT ALL WORK REFERENCED AND/OR SHOWN IN ANY AREA OF THE
ABOVE IS INCLUDED IN THE REQUIRED WORK REGARDLESS IF NOT SHOWN, REPEATED, OR
CROSS-REFERENCED ELSEWHERE.

UTILITIES
WATER: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER, (E) METER,
GAS: THE GAS COMPANY, (E) METER, ph: 1-800-427-2200
ELECTRIC:  SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON, METER ORDER #200176550
ph: 1-800-684-8123
CABLE: (E)
TELEPHONE:  (E)
SEWER: (E)
FIREDEPT.:  CITY OF SANTA BARBARA FIRE DEPARTMENT

A=
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ABBREVIATIONS
AB. ANCHOR BOLT
ARCH  ARCHITECT
BOT BOTTOM
BLDG BUILDING
BM BEAM
B.0.B BOTTOM OF BEAM
cL CENTER LINE
cMu CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CLR CLEAR
coL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
0 DIAMETER
DBL DOUBLE
DET DETAIL
DIM DIVENSION
DN DOWN
(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EQ EQUAL
EW. EACH WAY
EX EXTERIOR
FF. FINISHED FLOOR
F.J. FLOOR JOIST
FDTN FOUNDATION
FLR FLOOR
FT. FOOT or FEET
FTG. FOOTING
GA. GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GYP GYPSUM
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL
H.S.B. HIGH STRENGTH BOLT
HSS HOLLOW STRUCT. SECTION
1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
INT INTERIOR
LW. LIGHTWEIGHT
M.B. MACHINE BOLT
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH  MECHANICAL
MIN MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
(N) NEW
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
o.C. ON CENTER
0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
PL PLATE
(R) REMOVE
R RADIUS
REINF  REINFORCE(D)(ING)
REQD REQUIRED(ING)
REV REVISED
SE. STAINLESS STEEL
SHTG SHEATHING
SIM SIMILAR
sQ SQUARE
ST STEEL
T TOP
T&B TOP & BOTTOM
T.0.B. TOP OF BEAM
T.0.D. TOP OF DECK
T.0.S. TOP OF SLAB
TS. TUBULAR STEEL
TYP TYPICAL
UN.O.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VERT. VERTICAL
XS. EXTRA STRONG
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LEGEND Electrical Joad calc
AREA DRAIN A 200 AMP OVERHEAD SERVICE 120/208V 1PH
CONC  CONCRETE
EM [E]  ELECTRIC PULL BOX B 125 AMP SUBPANEL 120/208V 1PH
FF FINISHED FLOOR C 100 AMP SUBPANEL (60 AMP main) 120/208V 1PH
FH FIRE HYDRANT
GM (6]  GASMETER
HB HOSE BIB
lcv 8  IRRIGATION VALVE
MAG MAGNETIC
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Caroline Chufar
2015 Laguna St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

CarolineChufar@gmail.com
805-895-7222

January 10, 2024

City of Santa Barbara Public Works Department
Transportation Planning

630 Garden Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93103

Dear Transportation Planning,

Re: Request for Gate Waiver & Zoning Exception - Historical Stone wall & gate

| trust this letter finds you well. My name is Caroline Chufar, and | am writing to request
a Gate Waiver & Zoning Exception for the existing gate at 2015 Laguna St., in the
beautiful city of Santa Barbara.

The subject property, an integral part of the Original Hollister-Hale estate of 1910,
features a Historic Stonewall completed in 1928, accompanied by the existing gate. The
Stonehouse on the property, originally the Carriage House for the Estate, was converted
into a residence in 1938.

My family has been the proud owner of this property since 1964, spanning over 60

years. Upon acquisition, the existing gate was already in place, having stood for several
years.

In a letter to the Santa Barbara City Planning Commission dated September 18, 1967
(attached as Exhibit 1), the gate on Laguna was acknowledged as existing.

Considering the property's proximity to tourist attractions like the Mission, Rose Garden,
hiking trails, and local points of interest, the existing gate plays a crucial role in ensuring
my security, safety, privacy, and overall wellbeing. Removal of the gate would
compromise these aspects and jeopardize the preservation and right to enjoyment of
my property.

Instances when the gate was inadvertently left open resulted in unwelcome intrusions,
necessitating requests for individuals to vacate the premises. Additionally, there have
been incidents of cars entering my driveway to load and unload school children, posing
a threat to both my animals and safety.

Notably, there has not been a safety incident in over 60 years with the gate in its
present location. The gate, equipped with an electronic open and close feature, serves
as the access point for automobiles, maintaining the property's security. Removing the
gate would expose the property to increased risks and does not change the current
ingress and egress points.

Adjacent properties within 140 feet, including 2005 Laguna St. (next-door neighbor) and
1939 Laguna (140 feet away, one driveway from mine), 342 E. Padre 337, & 34_43_ E.
Mission showcase similar gates and garages at the property line (refer to Exhibit 2).
Furthermore, within a half-mile radius, numerous properties, such as 232 & 306 E. Los

Qlivos, 316 Junipero Plaza (facing Los Olivos), the Junipero St. gate, along with 2417
2325 & 2311 Garden St., boast gates or garages located on the property line.

| sincerely appreciate your time and consideration of this matter. | am hopeful for a
favorable resolution that aligns with the preservation of Santa Barbara's rich heritage.

Thank you for your attention to this important request.

Sincerely,

Caroline Chufar
805-895-7222

See exhibit 1 & 2 attached

Exhibit 1
2015 Laguna St. Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Request for gate waiver & Zoning Exception

e Letter to Santa Barbara City Planning Commission
dated September 18, 1967 acknowledging gate was
existing.

s )
# ]

Santa Barbara
September 18, 1967.

Santa Barbara City Planning Commissi
City Hall e A
Santa Barbara

Gentlemen:

My reasons for requesting a modification of provisi 5
ORD. 2585 are as follows: provisions o

I wish to construct a double carport on this lot, The lot is
a corner lot, facing on Mission and Lagu na Streets. A high
stone wall, ranging from 7! to 8! runs along the frontage on
both of these streets. The house, an old stone carriage house
was completely rebuilt from the stone shell outward about m‘.né
Joers ago., and does not face on either of the street frontages.
re is an entrance gate on Street, and a paved drive
leading to a small old garage located flush with the stone wall
at the extreme corner of the lot closest to Mission and Laguna
Streets. The old garage is completely hidden from view from

outside the property. It is too small t
oot L © be used for a full sized

‘."l‘he most desirable location for a carport would be to attach

it to the existing garage, just behind the stone wall on Laguna
Street. I would propose to keep the roofline of the carport
below the top elevation of the stone wall. The gravel roof of
‘the carport would be of a color as close as possible as that of
‘the natural stone walls adjacent, From Laguna Street the carport
would be completely hidden. & few properties across the street
on Mission, on higher ground, would see the gravel roof from

their elevation. The 7' wall on Mission would hide
v e Shn ¥ ide the structure

GITY PLAKNING COMMISSION
SANTA BARBARA, GALIFBRAIA

SEP 181967

RECEIVED
By

o

Other locations on this small irregular lot have been
considered. The only location that would not require a
modification would be to place the carport directly in
front of the front entrance to the house. The house is of
symmetrical and rather formal appearance, and the place-
ment of such a structure extending almost to the front
door would be most unfortunate from an esthetic viewpoint,
as well as playing havoc with the use of what is, in this
instance, the true front yard of this house., The relatively
steep tile roof of the house and the formal character of the
architecture do not mske it possible to add a garage or car-
port wing to the house without destroying the beauty of the
house. The proposed location of the carport, close to the
kitchen, will be convenient for shopping. Any attempt to
locate the carport further from the property line on lission Street
will make the use of both stalls of the carport extremely difficult.
In as much as the structure will be hidden from the street, I do
not feel that it will be a debriment to the neighborhood. T
might also mention that there are five garages on or near t h e
property line on Mission Street b etween Garden and Lagu na
Streets, all of them visible from the street,

Thanking you for giving this your consderation, I am
Sincerely,

[ Cdand 2 (ol

Au thorized Agent

Mo s, T Pafnlons

Exhibit 2
2015 Laguna St. Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Request for gate waiver & Zoning Exception

e Plot map with nearby properties that have gates or
garages located on property line.
e Photos of gates and garages nearby
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DATE: T/4/2024

Subject Property: 2015 Laguna St.

2005 Laguna Next door property to subject property

1939 Laguna One driveway away (less than 140 feet)from sub-
ject property

342 E Padre

This gate opens up on Laguna St. directly across the street from
Roosevelt school, and is across street from subject property at
Mission St. and Laguna.

343 E. Mission

Across street from subject property at Mission St. and Laguna.

337 E. Mission

Across street from subject property at Mission St. and Laguna.

232 E. Los Olivos

306 E. Los Olivos

316 Junipero Plaza

Garages face onto E. Los Olivos

Junipero Plaza Gate

2417 Garden St.

2325 Garden St.

2311 Garden St.
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